

Amro Naga By email: request-782551-0c0663a8@whatdotheyknow.com

Dear Amro Nag

G00524: Freedom of Information Request

We refer to your request for information dated 16/08/2021 under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the "Act").

with the University's corresponding response. Please find below your question,

Question

Dear University of Southampton,

Please provide the data for the last 3 complete application cycles for your A100 Medicine Course for students that applied in England in year 13 of college / sixth form (and any other equivalent in the England) for the below requests:

- 1) The number of applicants, applicants interviewed, and applicants given an offer
- 2) The average UCAT score of applicants, applicants interviewed, and applicants given an offer

- 3) The number of applicants, applicants interviewed, and Band 1, Band 2, Band 3, Band 4

 4) How GCSEs are taken into account if at all

 5) The selection process including which components of an applicant are considered and how they are used and whether any ranking process is involved

6) The average number of A*s (8/9) GCSEs of applicants, applicants interviewed, and applicants given an offer

Yours faithfully,

Amro Naga Answer

In response to questions 1

Number of Applicants

The information you have requested is publicly available from UCAS public data Undergraduate statistics and reports | UCAS As the information you have requested is available at this time or in the near future, through UCAS, it is reasonably accessible to you by other means, and the disclosure is exempt by virtue of section 21

Applicants Interviewed and Applicants Given an Offer

Kindly review our responses to previous A100 Medicine requests by browsing to the University of Southampton section of the What Do They Know site and filtering by "A100". As the information you have requested is already publicly available, it is reasonably accessible to you by other means, and the disclosure is exempt by virtue of section 21

In response to questions 2-5

Kindly review our responses to previous A100 Medicine requests by browsing to the University of Southampton section of the What Do They Know site and filtering by "A100". As the information you have requested is already publicly available, it is reasonably accessible to you by other means, and nabi, the disclosure is exempt by virtue of section 21.

In response to question 6

We do not record this information.

If you do not feel that we have dealt with your request in accordance with the requirements of Part I of the Act, you may request a review. Your request for a review should specify in what respect you consider that the requirements of Part I have not been met. Please address your request for a review by completing the <u>form</u> and selecting FoI Review.

In accordance with section 5.3 of the Code of Practice, a request for a review must sent within 40 working days of the date of this letter. The University is not obliged to accept any requests for a review beyond 40 working days. We will acknowledge your request for a review and endeavour to ns. respond within 20 working days of its receipt but please note that a deadline for a review response is not prescribed by the Act.

The operation of the control of the The Information Commissioner is responsible for enforcing rights of access to information and the